
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a Virtual 
meeting which will be held on 17 September 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Link to Zoom meeting: htpps://weareislingtonzoom.us/j96620385238

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 09 September 2020

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Roulin Khondoker

Councillor Nurullah Turan

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

1. Apologies for Absence

A. Formal Matters Page

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocat
[...]
ances.   The reason for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

1. Disbanding the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committees

G. Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining 
items on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information within the terms of the access to information 
procedure rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
  



4

H. Exempt Items for Call-In (if any) Page

I. Exempt Items

The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that exempt information would be disclosed.
  

J. Other Business Page

K. Discussion Items (if any) Page

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 22 October 
2020

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2020

Non-confidential minutes of virtual the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held on  30 July 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Cutler, Gantly, Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, 
Khurana, O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillor: Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

198 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Chapman and Councillor Wayne for lateness

199 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

200 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

201 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them

202 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item )
A Member enquired whether a report could be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee in relation to updating the Committee on the position with regard to the 
increased number of Universal Credit claimants in the borough. She stated that there were 
now 28000 claimants whereas before COVID the figure was nearer 14000. In addition, 
there was a disparity between the number of claimants at the Barnsbury Job Centre, which 
was around 16000, and that at the Finsbury Park Job Centre, which was much lower

RESOLVED:
(a) That a report be submitted to the Committee with regard to the numbers of Universal 

Credit claimants in the borough, and with regard to the discrepancy between Job 
Centre claimants referred to above

(b) That an update on the Universal Credit Board be submitted with the report referred 
to above

203 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2020

2

204 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

205 PPS SUB-COMMITTEE - DRAFT TERM OF REFERENCE ETC. (Item A7)
RESOLVED:

(a) That the establishment of the PPS ( review of oversight of HR functions) sub-
committee for the period necessary to undertake the review be approved

(b) That the terms of reference be amended to open the membership to other Members 
of PPS Committee

(c) That the quorum, as outlined in the report be agreed
(d) That the following Members be appointed until the completion of the sub-

committee’s work, subject to changes in the Committee membership at Annual 
Council on 24 September 2020 when successors may be appointed
Chairs of Scrutiny Committees – Councillors Debono, Gantly, O’Sullivan, Cutler and 
Poyser
Chair of Audit Committee – Councillor Wayne
Chair of Personnel Sub-Committee – Councillor Khurana
Councillors Heather, Gallagher and Hyde

206 COVID 19 UPDATE (Item C1)
Linzi Roberts-Egan, Chief Executive was present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted that the risk assessment of all Council buildings had now taken place 
 Noted that focus groups are being arranged with LGBTQIA employees and disabled 

staff to see if there is any targeted support that can be put in place following the staff 
survey results

 Noted that it was felt that most staff had been supported during the COVID period to 
date, and risk assessments had been carried out for staff at work or returning to 
work

 In terms of productivity of staff during the COVID crisis, discussions were take place 
at CMB on this, but generally it is felt that the Council has coped well with the crisis

 In response to a question it was stated that the numbers of staff self-isolating had 
been low, and at the lowest point of the pandemic, there were still 79% of staff 
available for work, and this compared well to other London Boroughs. Essential 
services were all maintained

 The supply of PPE was initially a challenge, however PPE was able to be allocated 
to services and care homes, following Public Health advice. The Council had now 
purchased 10000 reusable masks,  which are available in the event of a second 
wave of the virus, together with 30000 pairs of gloves

 In response to a question as to the reasons it was felt that Islington had had a lower 
rate of infection/deaths than other London Boroughs, it was stated that  factors could 
include the relatively small number of care homes in the borough, and the small 
number of multi-occupancy households in the borough. Particular credit should also 
be paid to the care staff, and the excellent partnership work with local health 
providers. The Chief Executive stated that the Director of Public Health was 
preparing a report to share with other Local Authorities on this issue 

 In response to a question on the effect of COVID on small businesses, particularly in 
the south of the borough, who depend on footfall of office workers, many of whom 
had not returned to work, it was stated that many of these businesses had been 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2020

3

affected badly, and some had still not reopened. Whilst discretionary grants were 
available to businesses, these had not been claimed in a number of cases, despite 
publicity in this regard. However, the situation was worse in many other North 
Central London boroughs

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted, and that the Chief Executive would report to the October 
meeting on the latest position with regard to employment and the impact on the local 
economy of COVID 19

(b) That the September report update the position relating to staffing productivity, and a 
report be submitted in relation to Universal Credit

The Chair thanked the Linzi Roberts-Egan for attending

207 FINANCIAL MONITORING/BUDGET (Item C2)
David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources, was present, and outlined the report. 
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Finance and Performance was also present

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted that the Council is currently estimating a budget shortfall in 2020/21 of around 
£62m, comprising £17m additional costs, and £45m loss of income. Whilst there had 
been some additional Government funding this fell short of the Government’s 
promise to ‘do whatever it takes’ to protect services for residents. At present the 
situation is still unclear, although further funding has been promised, which would 
reduce the deficit to £11.5 m, however further information is required from the 
Government. Any residual shortfall not funded by Government would significantly 
weaken the Council’s balance sheet, and reserves, which would then need to be 
replenished in future financial years

 Noted that if it COVID had not happened, General Fund budget would have been on 
course to deliver an in-year General Fund underspend

 The forecast for the ring-fenced HRA is a 
[...]
n taken by the new Committee on scrutiny topics at the 
October meeting

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the scrutiny topic be deferred until the October meeting of the 
Committee, when the new membership of PPS has been appointed

The Chair thanked Councillor Heather for his presentation of the report

209 MONITORING REPORT/WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Item )
RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted subject to the following amendments -

17 September 2020 – the addition of an item on Universal Credit and Universal Credit 
Board feedback, and Staffing productivity and the deletion of the item on Scrutiny 
Review topic
22 October 2020 – the addition of an item Scrutiny Review 2020/21 topic 
discussion/approval and inclusion of a report on impact on local economy of COVID 19

(b) That once the new membership of the Committee is appointed by Council in 
September, a meeting of the new membership of the Committee take place with a 
view to discussing, and determining, a list of topics for scrutiny review in 2020/21

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 4



London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny

17th September 2020

Tim McMahon - Head of Water Asset Management

Simon Moore – Water System Planning Manager (London)

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 C
1



Aims and objectives

Reminder of what we said previously 

The challenges of our next five-year business plan

Show the key issues facing Islington

Our future investment plans for Islington

Seven Sisters Road project 

Next steps

P
age 6



Reminder of What we Said at our Last Meeting 

3

• We operate 339km of distribution mains and 66km of trunk mains in Islington

• We have replaced over a third of Islington’s water network since 2000 

• Contributed to a two thirds reduction in burst rates in the borough since 2008

• We have learnt a lot from Upper Street bursts in 2016 

o New for Old insurance policy 

o 24/7 New customer incident mgt response team – Who support the customer in the aftermath of an event 

o A clear document for customers on the aftermath of the event 

o Delivered the trunk main strategy review actions – Improvement activities in our capability for managing large pipes 

• Following the failure of a 125 year old 36” main at Queens Drive last year, we have:

o Provided compensation to all flooded residents

o Implemented a new incident structure with much improved communications

o Undertaken enhanced surveys of the local trunk main network 

o Committed to relining 1.3km of the worst condition pipework in Seven Sisters Road and Queens Drive

P
age 7



Our 2020-25 investment plans

• Our current 5 year regulatory period (AMP7) runs from 2020-25 

• Customer bills will reduce by £23 on average

• Our regulatory Final Determination for AMP7 is a very challenging plan e.g. 33% less capital funding for improving key targets e.g. 

Leakage which is 3 times harder than 2015-20

• It is likely that considerable further investment from our board (shareholders) will be required in order to meet key commitments

• This is on top of ~£700M of extra investment over the last 3 years with ~50% on the Water infrastructure

• As a result, final agreement of our business plan is expected at the end of September

P
age 8



Our 2020-25 investment plans

We have committed to the most stretching set of targets for water supply in our history, including:

• 20% leakage reduction from our network

• 70% reduction in interruptions to our customers’ supplies

…which we will achieve through business changes and targeted investment across London and the Thames Valley including:

• The intelligent operation of our existing assets

• Targeted investment to replace our worst performing pipes 

• Reducing damaging pressure waves which can ‘shock’ our network

• Installing over 400,000 new smart meters for our customers

• Improvements to the resilience of our treatment and storage capabilities

P
age 9



Other water network investment planning in 

Islington

Islington has one of the highest rates of mains replacement of any borough we serve 

(34% replaced since 2000)

We have installed nearly 4,000 smart meters since 2015 in Islington and will be focusing 

on ~600 more complex locations and local authority housing in AMP7

We repair an average of 226 mains bursts per year alongside 234 bursts on the 

‘communication pipes’ to customers’ properties and 53 repairs to customers’ own 

pipework 

We are aware of a number of burst hotspots in the borough which require mains 

replacement to resolve

We have briefed 7 schemes for mains replacement in AMP7 totalling 7.6km

A further 30 schemes totalling circa 24km (Includes the red risks) are under review –

Dependent on OFWAT approval through the London Network conditional allowance 

Key: 

Green = Funded key risks

Red = Under review key risks

P
age 10



Seven Sisters and Queen’s Drive trunk 

rehabilitation scheme

• We are re-lining two sections of Victorian cast-iron pipes

• Work will increase resilience of two major pipes, including the one which burst on 

Queen’s Drive, by cutting leakage and reducing the chances of future incidents

• The scheme is set to cost almost £7m and is due to start in October, lasting until 

Summer 2021

• The work has been designed in partnership with Islington and Hackney borough 

councils, to keep disruption to a minimum

• Councillors and residents have been invited to online engagement sessions to keep 

them informed of the work

P
age 11



Next steps

• £7m programme at Severn Sisters Rd and Queens Drive to commence October 2020

• We are confirming our additional mains replacement programme with our delivery partners (expected early 2021)

• The scale of our AMP7 programme is to be confirmed by the Thames Water Board at the end of September

• We are working with OFWAT on a further package of work for investment specifically in London’s water infrastructure (April 2021)

• We will continue to work with the regulator to build the case 
[...]
 
enormous depth of feeling in our staff. 

9.2 The newly established ‘Challenging Inequality Programme’ sets out an 
ambitious plan of work to improve race equality, including support for Black and 
minority ethnic people and other disadvantaged groups through this time.

9.3 In collaboration with staff, the council has made a number of key commitments which 
have been communicated to staff: 

This means we will:

 make our recruitment and selection process more transparent, and monitor the 
recruitment campaigns to ensure that a fair process is followed. We’ll ensure 
that every recruitment panel is diverse

 have an internal first approach to job vacancies to ensure that staff have more 
opportunities for progression

 develop a leadership programme for our Black and Ethnic Minority staff
Page 19

http://izzi/council/councilnews/messages/coronavirus/wellbeinghub/Pages/default.aspx


Page 6 of 8

 launch a reciprocal mentoring programme, modeled on a similar programme in 
the NHS

 ensure every senior manager takes part in training around inclusive and 
‘culturally competent’ leadership. 

 review our equalities training for staff to ensure it is fit for purpose
 work with schools to ensure the school curriculum highlights issues of racism, 

inequality and injustice and is honest about the role of Britain in history.
 ensure our Covid-19 recovery plans focus on supporting Black and ethnic 

minority communities and other disadvantaged groups.
 continue the dialogue through our Race Equality Network internally and by 

establishing a Challenging Inequality coalition externally.
 build on our successful Black History Month and Windrush Day events – with a 

rolling programme of seminars and events to celebrate our diversity and raise 
the profile of issues

9.4 The programme has three workstreams; Islington as an Employer which will be led by 
HR, Islington as Stategic Leader which will be led by the Policy and Equality team, 
and Islington as a Service Provider wh

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held on  17 September 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, 
Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell 
and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

210 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillor Khurana

211 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

212 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

213 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 July 2020 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them

214 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
None

215 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

216 THAMES WATER UPDATE - PRESENTATION (Item C1)
Simon Moore and Tim MacMahon, Thames Water were present and outlined the 
presentation to Members. During the presentation the following main points were made –

 Lessons had been learnt from the flooding in Upper Street and Queens Drive
 2020-25 investment plans mean that bills will reduce by £23 on average. The 

regulatory final determination is very challenging - 33% less capital funding for 
improving key targets such as leakage

 Considerable investment will need to be made by shareholders to meet key 
commitments



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

2

 This is on top of £700m of extra investment over the last 3 years. As a result final 
agreement of the business plan is expected at the end of September

 The 2020-25 investment plan aims to reduce leakage by 20%, and a 70% reduction 
in interruptions to customer supplies

 Islington has one of the highest mains replacement rates of any borough Thames 
Water serves. 4000 smart meters have been installed since 2015 and that Thames 
were aware of a number of burst hotspots in the borough which require mains 
replacement to resolve and 7 schemes for mains replacement have been briefed. A 
further 30 schemes are under review

 Queens Drive/Seven Sisters Road – relining of two sections of Victorian cast iron 
pipes and this will start in October lasting until Summer 2021 costing almost £7m. 
Councillors and residents have been invited to online engagement sessions to keep 
them informed of work

 Thames are working with OFWAT on a further package of work for investment 
specifically in London water’s infrastructure April 2021

 Thames operate 339km of distribution mains and 66km of trunk roads in Islington 
and have replaced over a third of Islington’s water network since 2000. This has 
contributed to a two thirds reduction in burst rates in the borough since 2008

 Lessons were learnt a lot from the Upper Street bursts in 2016 e.g. a new for old 
insurance policy, 24/7 customer incident management response team, a clear 
document for customers for the aftermath of an event, delivered the trunk mains 
strategy review actions

 In response to a question as to the risks of flooding to residents or loss of supply 
during the works on Queens Drive/Seven Sisters Road, it was stated that there 
should be no risk to residents

 In response to a question Thames stated that the Board had been supportive of the 
proposals as they were long term investors and it was anticipated that they would 
support the investment plan, as failure to meet targets set would result in a large 
financial penalty from the regulator

 It was stated that there had been minimal impact due to COVID, and that staff had 
had lot of briefings, hand sanitisers had been issued and social distancing was in 
place. Work had been scheduled to respond to reactive repairs rather than planned 
work

 Thames had a customer hardship plan in place to target vulnerable customers who 
had difficulty paying bills due to COVID and that there is a Trust Fund that Thames 
contribute to who can support customers, and they had increased investment in this

 Discussion took place as to the risk areas in Islington and if these were likely to lead 
to bursts it was stated that a strategy is in place for burst reduction

 In response to a question as to the Sahara system in place in Canonbury ward it 
was stated that  the Sahara system was an advanced method of detecting leaks that 
identifies problems in the flow of water in the pipe. Replacement of mains pipes are 
extremely expensive

 Reference was made to the need for better communication between Thames and 
Council officers/Councillors when works were going on. A Member referred to works 
on Whitecross Street which went on for a number of weeks, workmen went off site 
and drilling took place late at night. It was added that the response he had received 
from Thames was not satisfactory. Thames stated that they apologised for this and 
that they would investigate this matter, however Thames accepted there was a need 
for better communication with residents and Local Authorities, and that work needed 
to be completed as quickly as possible

 Thames informed Members that they were undertaking a large transformation 
programme on the way that they operated, however this could take 2/3 years to 
complete



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

3

The Chair thanked Simon Moore and Tim MacMahon for attending

217 COVID 19 - STAFFING UPDATE (Item C2)
No pro Linzi Roberts- Egan, Chief Executive was present and outlined the report. Alan 
Grant Human Resources was also present

During consideration of the report the following main points were made -
 From 2 April – 25 August on average up to 60% Council staff were working from 

home. Currently 48% of staff continue to work from home
 As of 8 September the proportion of staff unable to work is 12%
 The impact on non-critical services has remained similar throughout the period,  with 

an average of 56% of services reporting as performing as normal,
and 32% of services reporting performance at a reduced level

 Staff that are working at home, in order to facilitate the Government’s social 
distancing restriction guidelines, have been enabled by the Council’s Digital 
Services department and this will continue

 The Corporate Performance Indicator shows that there has been no loss of 
productivity, however some indicators have shown a decline because that particular 
service or function could not be delivered at the height of the pandemic

 Communicating with staff – video conferencing calls such as Zoom and MS Teams 
have been invaluable, and staff have been supported through any measures 
introduced, and the shift to home working has seen a significant change in the way 
managers’ support and lead teams remotely

 Noted that the newly established ‘Challenging Inequality Programme’ sets out an 
ambitious plan of work to improve race equality, including support for Black and 
ethnic minority people, and other disadvantaged groups through this time

 All sites are COVID safe for staff who have to work from a Council building, and 
individual risk assessments carried out

 In anticipation of a second wave, the Council has undertaken a series of lessons 
learned reflective exercises to ensure it can respond quickly and effectively as 
possible

 In response to a question it was stated that 4 workforce surveys had been carried 
out, and the responses had been good, with one survey being responded to by 50% 
of the workforce

 Reference was made as to whether the Council were able to measure productivity of 
staff working from home, and the Chief Executive stated that digital services had 
made managers aware of some instances of poor performance, however most staff 
were performing well, and more details of the grading system could be supplied to 
the next meeting

 A Member congratulated the Chief Executive and staff on the arrangements put in 
place, however working from home is not always efficient

 Reference was made to whether Islington would have a COVID 19 testing centre, 
and it was stated that work is taking place on this, and it is anticipated that a testing 
centre would be opened within the next week or so, and that Councillors would be 
notified when this is to happen

 In response to a question it was stated that a more detailed report on the Be 
Islington Brand would be submitted to the next meeting 

RESOLVED:
(a) That Members be informed when a date is known for the opening of the COVID 

testing centre referred to above
(b) That the Chief Executive be requested to report to the next meeting with a report 

detailing the Be Islington Brand and details of the grading system referred to 
above



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

4

The Chair thanked Linzi Roberts-Egan for attending

218 2019/20 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item C3)
David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources was present and outlined the report. 
Corporate Directors, Maxine Holdsworth, Julie Billett, Carmel Robinson, Keith Townsend 
were also present

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted that COVID 19 had had an impact on the delivery of new homes, however 
there were 13 schemes on site that were due for completion by Xmas

 Rough sleeping – additional funding has been made available to work with rough 
sleepers who had received support and accommodation. It was stated that details of 
the rough sleeping programme could be circulated to Members

 Rent arrears have risen since COVID
 A Member stated that it was good that the new build programme is continuing to 

provide social housing for rent. However, the Member stated that he was concerned 
that Housing Associations seemed to be reducing their properties that were 
available

 The Corporate Director Housing responded that both the Council and Housing 
Associations lost a number of properties for Right to Buy each year, however the 
Council were working with Peabody on the Holloway Prison site, however if the 
Member provided details of Housing Associations that were reducing their stock of 
social housing for rent she would investigate these

 In response to a question, it was stated that progress of work on fire door safety had 
been impacted by COVID as contractors had furloughed staff, however work had 
restarted, and cyclical works had been on site throughout the pandemic. It was 
stated that details of fire safety works could be provided to the Committee

 Youth Crime – noted that only 7 young people had been given custodial sentences 
whereas the target was 25, and  this is a good improvement on the target figure

 In respect of child care there had been a 70% uptake from low income families due 
to effective targeting, and there had been a reduction in knife crime injuries

 Robbery and youth violence had reduced during lockdown, however this is now 
increasing. This reduction was felt to be due to young people not being on the 
streets as much during lockdown

 Domestic violence had increased during lockdown by 7%, and there had been 
increased reporting to domestic violence charities for support, rather than the Police

 In response to a question as to the reasons for the high number for fixed period 
secondary exclusions, and the levels of absence, it was stated that some of the data 
was out of date, and that there had been significant strategies put in place to reduce 
the number of fixed term exclusions, as a result of the Scrutiny Review carried out 
by Children’s Services Committee. The number of black/Caribbean boys excluded 
had been significantly reduced. In terms of absence, work had been carried out with 
schools, and 93.6% of children were in school during the first week of re-opening 
after COVID restrictions were changed

 Planning – good performance on processing planning applications, missed bin 
collections, and provision of on street cycling facilities

 Challenges – provision of on street electric charging points, as it is difficult to find 
suitable locations. Leisure centre visits were also down due to COVID, and the 
target for recycling is slightly under target



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

5

 In response to a question, it was stated that it is not felt residents behaviour on 
recycling had changed as a result of the COVID pandemic

 Public Health – good progress was being made in regard to health checks, and 
reducing smoking. There is a challenge in regard to reducing substance misuse, 
especially alcohol and drug misuse completion rates and that these needed to be 
improved

 The impact of COVID is not known at present, however with regard to rough 
sleepers, being given accommodation has meant that it is easier for treatments to be 
delivered

 In response to a question, it was stated that anecdotally alcohol consumption had 
increased during lockdown, but this is difficult to quantify at present

RESOLVED:
That the Corporate Director Housing be requested to inform the Committee of details of the 
rough sleeping programme, and the fire safety programme

The Chair thanked David Hodgkinson, Maxine Holdsworth, Carmel Littleton, Julie Billett and 
Keith Townsend for attending

219 PERFORMANCE UPDATE - WELL RUN COUNCIL (Item C4)
David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources and Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Head of 
Strategy and Change, were present for consideration of this item and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made =

 Noted that progress is being made in reducing agency staff and that a more detailed 
report would be submitted to the meeting in December 

 Members welcomed the reduction however the Committee felt that there is still more 
work needed to reduce agency staff

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

220 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE (Item C5)
Robbie Rainbird, Head of Processing were present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 There had been a national increase of 5/6 times of people claiming Universal Credit 
since February, an increase of approximately 3m people

 The DWP project on managed migration taking place in Harrogate that was taking 
place has been halted

 Members congratulated officers on the excellent report, and enquired the effect that 
the ending of the furlough scheme would have on Universal Credit claims, and the 
residents support scheme. It was stated that Housing Benefit staff are aware of UC 
referrals rising, and that the DWP had confirmed this. With the furlough scheme 
ending there is likely to be an increase in benefit payments, from the end of October

 In response to a question, it was stated that there will be a great challenge for the 
Council to provide support for residents, however some Government grant monies 
had been made available, and about 20500 households had benefitted this year 
from Council financial relief



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

6

 Members were informed that the Council were looking at ways of increasing the 
hardship fund, in order to provide some level of support to residents until they 
received their UC payment

 Noted that the Council resident support team, and voluntary organisations, were 
available to assist residents. It was stated that the Residents support team e mail 
address is residentsupportteam@islington.gov.uk if Members wished to contact 
them

 In response to a question as to the support available to BAME and elderly residents 
who did not have access to IT, it was stated that the income maximisation team had 
used the Council database to contact over 400 residents, and nearly £300k had 
been able to be claimed by residents through Pension credits that they had not 
previously accessed, and that this had also enabled them to obtain free TV licenses.  
In addition, the income maximisation team, and voluntary organisations, were 
looking to do early intervention work 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The Chair thanked Robbie Rainbird for attending

221 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item C6)

222 MONITORING REPORT/WORK PROGRAMME ETC. (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

223 DISBANDING THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES (Item G1)
RESOLVED:

(a) That the PPS(review of oversight and scrutiny of Human Resources functions) Sub- 
Committee be disbanded with immediate effect

(b) That it be noted that there will be a formal update on the work of the informal 
working group at a future Committee meeting

(c) That the PPS (Transformation Projects) Sub-Committee be disbanded with 
immediate effect

(d) That it be noted that the PPS Committee may request further updates on the Digital 
Services transformation projects or other transformation projects as required

The meeting ended at 10.05 p.m.

CHAIR

mailto:residentsupportteam@islington.gov.uk

